(AF) of water passing through the production meter to be installed in the pipeline connecting the 
well to the DISTRICT’s water main in Arnold Drive. For the first two years of the Agreement 
beginning on the day water is first delivered to the District through the production meter, the 
DISTRICT shall pay to WATER FARM three hundred eighty-five dollars and zero cents ($385.00) per 
AF delivered through the production meter (the “Purchase Water Rate”). Commencing on the first 
day of the third year of service, the Purchase Water Rate shall be four hundred dollars and zero 
cents ($400.00) per AF for the third, fourth and fifth years.

[...]

too high or too low beyond the AWWA accuracy limits, DISTRICT will calculate an appropriate 
adjustment. Said plus or minus adjustment shall be reflected in one or more subsequent monthly 
payments to WATER FARM as the parties may agree. If a request for a meter test is made more 
frequently than once in any three hundred and sixty-five (365) day period, WATER FARM shall pay 
DISTRICT for all “out-of-pocket” costs incurred by DISTRICT, including DISTRICT labor, for each meter 
test requested within three hundred and sixty-five (365) days of a prior meter test.  

8. DISTRICT agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless WATER FARM and Michael Larbre, 
members of his family, invitees, and guests, from all liability and claims for damages by reason of 
any injury to any person or persons including DISTRICT’s agents and representatives, from any cause